## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 24-521

## MOTION CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF JULIE SMITH TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2022, Snohomish County Council adopted SCC 2.300.090 which established the Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health is comprised of nine members: the Snohomish County Council chair and vice-chair, one elected from a large/medium city in Snohomish County, one elected from a small city or town in Snohomish County, one community stakeholder, one healthcare facilities, one healthcare provider, one public health consumer, and one tribal representative appointed by the American Indian Health Commission; and

WHEREAS, Julie Smith fulfills the requirements as a public health consumer; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Smith has a strong connection to the pediatric cancer community and has over 20 years' experience working in healthcare in direct and indirect patient care working with insurance companies and large medical providers and manufacturers of medical equipment. Ms. Smith is also invested in the health and wellbeing of her community and how to navigate and gain access to and use the health system at large; and

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2024, the Snohomish County Board of Health approved recommending Ms. Smith for reappointment to the Board of Health; and

WHEREAS, this appointment is further recommended by County Executive Dave Somers pursuant to SCC. 2.03.030;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 2.03.040, the Snohomish County Council confirms the reappointment of Julie Smith for a second term to the Snohomish County Board of Health expiring December 31, 2028.

PASSED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2025.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

N Neh Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council